
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 23 April 2021 

Chairman: Councillor R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 
 

MEETING: Full Council 
  

DATE: Tuesday, 4 May 2021 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting 
for the purpose of transacting the business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
Attendance at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 

Further details to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-

sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
Remote Meeting Details 
 
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.   
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for 
the Press and Public.  
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Election of Chairman of the Council for 2021/22 
 

 

3.   Chairman to sign Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the meeting held on 9 March 2021 
 

5 - 23 

5.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

6.   Declarations of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

7.   Communications which the Chairman or the Chief Executive may wish to lay 
before the Council 
 

 

8.   Communications which the Leader of the Council and Committee Chairmen 
may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

9.   Questions from Members of the Council and Public 
 

 

10.   In accordance with Rule No. 10 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council (if any) 
 

 

11.   Deferring Consideration of the Political Composition of the Council and the 
Appointments for 2021/22 
 

24 - 25 

12.   Governance Arrangements 
 

26 - 57 

13.   Planning Scheme of Delegation 
 

58 - 65 

14.   Notice of Motion 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No. 13.1, Councillor P. Harris will move and 
Councillor M. Brock will second a motion to the following effect: 
 
“Many of Newark and Sherwood’s Councillors live quite a distance from 
Newark. For some it is an hour's round trip to attend a committee meeting. 
It isn’t always easy, particularly during winter time, to attend all the 

 



meetings because of inclement weather and work commitments. There are 
meetings in the morning, afternoon and evening with some time in-
between. That time is not wasted if Members are able to attend remotely 
from home. 
 
Newark & Sherwood District Council has declared a climate emergency, and 
by attending meetings via Teams or Zoom we are not driving and using non-
renewable resources, but are cutting down on our carbon footprint – a 
priority of this Council. Virtual meetings have saved the Council a 
considerable amount of money during this financial year as, for example, 
travel expenses have been very much reduced. As we are facing a significant 
short fall in funding for the foreseeable future any saving is helpful. 
  
Councillors wish to attend the District Council committees but are also keen 
to attend meetings of the Parish Councils within their wards.  Some are also 
County Councillors and inevitably there is often a clash of dates.  This means 
that Councillors have to choose which to attend. The result is less 
engagement with the District Council, or the County Council or the Parish 
Councils.  Having remote meetings means that Councillors can more easily 
attend most of the meetings, to the advantage of all the Councils. 
 
The engagement of the public and press has also generally increased (the 
exception probably being the Planning Committee). The level of reporting 
about Council business has increased as physical meetings no longer 
attracted the local press due to cutbacks in their staff. 
 
For some Councillors who have work commitments, mobility issues or are 
carers remote meetings have been easier for them to attend. This may well 
help to attract a wider age range of potential Councillors in future elections. 
  
This Council would like to have the flexibility to hold remote and physical 
meetings.  We recognise that some meetings are better dealt with 
physically and we also recognise that perhaps a hybrid model could also 
work successfully.  
 
This Council resolves to: 
 
1.    Write to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

urging that the temporary change to the meeting rules set out in the 
Local Government Act 1972 be made permanent, so that after May we 
have the flexibility to hold meetings remotely or physically or by using 
a combination of the two;  

2.    Write to our two MP’s, the County Council and Parish Councils asking 
for support for this flexible approach to Council meetings; and  

3.    Once our request is successful to explore the use of technology to 
develop remote meetings even more in order to attract a wider 
audience.” 

 
 
 



15.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Policy & Finance Committee - 1 April 2021 
 

66 - 75 

 (b)   Planning Committee - 2 March 2021 and 30 March 2021 
 

76 - 92 

 (c)   Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight Charity - 4 
March 2021 
 

93 - 97 

 (d)   Leisure & Environment Committee - 16 March 2021 
 

98 - 107 

 (e)   Homes & Communities Committee - 15 March 2021 
 

108 - 116 

 (f)   Economic Development Committee - 24 March 2021 
 

117 - 125 

 (g)   General Purposes Committee - 11 March 2021 
 

126 - 128 

 (h)   Licensing Committee - 11 March 2021 
 

129 - 132 

 (i)   Shareholder Committee - 23 March 2021 
 

133 - 135 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor M Cope, Councillor 
Mrs R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor Mrs L Dales, 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor K Girling, 
Councillor L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock, 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor I Walker, 
Councillor K Walker, Councillor R White and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor T Smith and Councillor T Wendels 

 

This meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
114 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

115 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest and the Council noted the interests previously 
declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 19 – Minutes for Noting. 
 

116 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. The Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live.  
 

117 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chief Executive informed the Council that written confirmation had been received 
from the Minister for Regional Growth and Local Government in respect of the 
successful bid for up to £25m for the Newark Towns Deal.  He thanked colleagues and 
partners who had been instrumental in putting together the funding bid.  
 Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 4



118 REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2021/22 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council relating to the Revenue 
Budget and Council Tax Setting for 2021/22. 
 
The report indicated that, in setting the level of Council Tax for 2021/2022, it was 
necessary to consider the requirements of the Council Tax Collection Fund for 
2021/2022.  This incorporated the District Council’s Council Tax Requirement, Parish 
Council Precepts and the Council Tax requirements of Nottinghamshire County 
Council, the Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner and the Nottinghamshire 
Fire & Rescue Service. 
 
The Policy & Finance Committee, at its meeting held on 22 February 2021, 
recommended that the District Council's Council Tax Requirement for 2021/2022, 
excluding Parish Council precepts, should be £15,917,480.00 as detailed in the 
Council's Budget Book for 2021/2022.  As part of the budget process, the views of the 
operational committees had been taken into account along with views of the 
Commercial Ratepayers through the statutory consultation.  
 
It was reported that all Parish Council precepts had been received.  Parish precepts 
totalled £3,237,196.84. Consequently the total Council Tax Requirement for the 
District Council was £19,154,676.84. 
 
Nottinghamshire County Council had set a precept on Newark & Sherwood District 
Council’s Collection fund fo
[...]
n 52ZK Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Agenda Page 23



ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
4 MAY 2021 
 
DEFERRING CONSIDERATION OF THE POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND THE 
APPOINTMENTS FOR 2021/22  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To note the current position in respect of the political composition of the Council, the 

latest position in respect of holding remote meetings and to effectively defer the annual 
meeting business until the next scheduled Council Meeting to be held on 13 July 2021.  

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
Political Composition of the Council and Annual Appointments  

 
2.1 As Members will be aware, there are currently two vacancies on the Council (Bridge Ward 

and Boughton Ward) following the resignations of Cllrs Brendan Clarke-Smith and Gill 
Dawn. 

 
2.2 The by-election to fill the Boughton Ward vacancy is to be held on Thursday 6 May 2021. 

Given the vacancy for the Bridge Ward has only just arisen, it was not possible to hold this 
on the same date due to the strict election timetables. It is anticipated that this Bridge 
Ward by-election will therefore be held early in the summer.  

 
2.3 Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires the Council to consider 

the political composition of the Council. The Act, together with Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, require local authorities to allocate 
seats on Committees of a local authority on a proportional basis, in accordance with the 
number of seats on the Council held by each political group. 

 
2.4 Given the two vacancies on the Council, it is proposed that the recalculation and allocation 

of seats to political groups be deferred until the next scheduled Council Meeting on 13 July 
2021, by which point the two vacancies will both have been filled.  

 
2.5 It is therefore proposed that, aside from the appointment of a new Chairman for 2021/22, 

that all the other appointments of the Leader, Deputy Leader, and Oppos
[...]
ancies on the Council, was considered to be the most 
preferable way forward. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION that the Council: 

 
(a) note the current position in respect of remote meetings; and  

 

(b) defer the political composition of the Council and annual appointments until the 
next meeting, scheduled to be held on Tuesday 13 July 2021 and carry forward the 
existing appointments until that date.  

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Nigel Hill on 01636 655243. 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 25



ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
4 MAY 2021 
 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW – PROPOSALS FOR CHANGE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To consider proposals and options for taking forward new governance arrangements for the 

Council following the conclusion of the governance review.  
 

2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 25 February 2021, after considering an update report on progress of the 

Governance Review, the Councillors’ Commission requested the Chief Executive to prepare 
a report to the next meeting of the Commission, with conclusions, options and 
recommendations for the Council’s governance arrangements, having regard to all of the 
work undertaken as part of the review -  including the LGA Peer Challenge reports from 2016 
and 2019, learning from the virtual visits made to other comparable local authorities, and 
feedback received from the Members’ workshops held in February.   

 
2.2 A report setting out the case for change, the options and proposals to move to a Leader and 

Cabinet system of governance is due to be considered by the Councillors’ Commission at its 
meeting on 28 April. A copy of the report submitted to the Commission is appended to this 
report and marked Appendix 1.  Details of the conclusions and recommendations from the 
Commission from its meeting on 28 April will be reported verbally to full Council.  

 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the Council move to a Leader and Cabinet system of governance, properly 

shaped and designed to meet the Council’s needs and reflective of our local circumstances. 
It is suggested that a small working party of members be appointed to formulate the details 
of the new governance model for consideration and approval by full Council at its meeting 
in December with the new system of working to be implemented with effect from May 2022.    

 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 There are no adverse equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the Council resolve to adopt a Leader and Cabinet style of governance, with 
implementation to take effect from May 2022; and 

 
(b) the Council appoint a small working group of Members, tasked with formulating the 

detail of how the new governance arrangements should operate, with the aim of 

Agenda Page 26

Agenda Item 12



reporting back to Full Council on 14 December 2021, for its consideration and 
approval.  
 

Background Papers 
 
Nil.   
 
For further information please contact John Robinson on Ext 5200. 
 
John Robinson 
Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 27



APPENDIX 1 
COUNCILLORS’ COMMISSION 
28 APRIL 2021 
 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW – PROPOSALS FOR CHANGE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To consider proposals and options for taking forward new governance arrangements 

for the Council following the conclusion of the governance review.  
 

2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1 At its meeting on 25 February, the Commission considered an update report on 
progress of the Governance Review. The report identified the common themes and 
issues that came out of the discussions in the three workshop sessions held for all 
Members during February. These had been well attended and gave Members an 
opportunity for a discussion around their role, purpose and responsibilities to help 
inform the direction of travel in relation to
[...]
that: 
 
a. the Council resolve to adopt a Leader and Cabinet style of governance, with 

implementation to take effect from May 2022; and  

Agenda Page 34



 
b. a small working group of Members, with membership to be determined by Full 

Council, be established to formulate the detail of how the new governance 
arrangements should operate, with the aim of reporting back to Full Council on 
14 December 2021 for its consideration and approval.  

 
Background Papers 
 
LGA Peer review reports 2016 and 2019 
For further information please contact Karen White on Ext 5240. 
John Robinson - Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 35



1 C f G S   /   R e t h i n k i n g  c o u n c i l  g o v e r n a n c e  f o r  t h e  2 0 s

Rethinking council  
governance for the 20s
Learning from councils changing their formal governance option

NOVEMBER 2020

Agenda Page 36



2 C f G S   /   R e t h i n k i n g  c o u n c i l  g o v e r n a n c e  f o r  t h e  2 0 s

©2021 Centre for Governance and Scrutiny  
Permission granted to reproduce for personal and educational use only.  
Commercial copying, hiring, lending is prohibited.

This publication was altered in January 2021 to provide more specifics on the timing of the first 
elections of councils moving to the directly-elected Mayoral model.

Agenda Page 37



3C f G S   /   R e t h i n k i n g  c o u n c i l  g o v e r n a n c e  f o r  t h e  2 0 s

Contents

4 / Introduction

5 / Background and context

7 / The legal fundamentals

13 / The steps to making the change

Agenda Page 38



4 C f G S   /   R e t h i n k i n g  c o u n c i l  g o v e r n a n c e  f o r  t h e  2 0 s4

1. Introduction

This paper is designed to assist councils considering making formal changes to their governance 
arrangements, using the powers set out in Chapter 4 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Two previous papers have been produced by CfGS to support councils to consider their options on 
governance change. 

 “Musical chairs” (CfGS, 2012);

 “R
[...]
 5133443

77 Mansell Street  London  E1 8AN 

telephone 020 7543 5627  email info@cfgs.org.uk  twitter @CfGScrutiny 

www.cfgs.org.uk
Agenda Page 57



ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
4 MAY 2021 
 
PLANNING SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval from Council to make some amendments to the Planning Scheme of 

Delegation, as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Planning Scheme of Delegation (SoD) sets out which planning applications should be 

decided by Planning Committee, and which should be dealt with via delegation to Officers.  
 
2.2 Some revisions were made to the SoD in late 2019 with the aim of reducing the number of 

applications referred to Planning Committee for consideration. Prior to these revisions, the 
volume of planning applications referred to Planning Committee for consideration had 
become unmanageable, with extra meetings being convened on a regular basis. 

 
2.3 The principle change to the SoD was to remove the automatic presentation of minor 

applications to Planning Committee when the Officer recommendation did not align with 
the Town/Parish Council response. Instead, where this situation arose in relation to minor 
applications for 1-9 dwellings, the view of the Local Ward Member was sought. If they 
wished to refer the application to Planning Committee, this request would be considered 
by a Panel, and then by the Chief Executive on appeal if the Local Ward Member was not 
satisfied with the outcome. 

 
2.4 It was agreed that a review would take place 12 months after these revisions were 

implemented. That review has now been completed, and the findings considered by 
Planning Committee.  

 
2.5 It was reported to Planning Committee that the process has brought frustration to a 

number of Councillors, and that in some cases it has added a significant time to the 
decision-making process. It was also reported that the number of applications presented to 
Planning Com
[...]
CIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Economic Development Committee held in the Broadcast from 
Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 at 
6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Girling (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor P Harris, 
Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor M Skinner and 
Councillor R White 

 

REMOTE MEETING LEGISLATION 
 
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
110 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP 

 
 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 

requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

111 DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

112 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2021 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2021 were accepted 
as a correct record. 

 
113 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

 
 The Chairman stated that despite the ongoing lockdown the Council had continued to 

support its residents and businesses.  A national roadmap to lifting the lockdown had 
been issued and work was ongoing for the Newark & Sherwood one to begin lifting 
lockdown; lifting communities; and lifting businesses.   
 
The Chairman advised that significant funding support had been secured, referring 
specifically to the Newark Towns Fund, the Places to Ride Scheme and the completion 
of the land deal at Ollerton Hall.  He also referred to the new opportunities mentioned 
in the Chancellor
[...]
cument is Restricted

Agenda Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the meeting held on 9 March 2021
	09.03.21 - Council Minutes (Appendix A)

	11 Deferring Consideration of the Political Composition of the Council and the Appointments for 2021/22
	12 Governance Arrangements
	04.05.21 - Governance Review - Proposals for Change - Appendix 1
	04.05.21 - Governance Review - Appendix - Part B

	13 Planning Scheme of Delegation
	04.05.21 - Planning Scheme of Delegation - Appendix 1

	15a Policy & Finance Committee - 1 April 2021
	Minutes
	Exempt Minutes Public Pack, 01/04/2021 Policy & Finance Committee

	15b Planning Committee - 2 March 2021 and 30 March 2021
	4. 30.03.21 - Planning Committee Minutes
	30.03.21 - Exempt Planning Committee Minutes

	15c Trustee Board of the Gilstrap and William Edward Knight Charity - 4 March 2021
	15d Leisure & Environment Committee - 16 March 2021
	2. 16.03.21 - Leisure & Environment Exempt Minutes

	15e Homes & Communities Committee - 15 March 2021
	15f Economic Development Committee - 24 March 2021
	15g General Purposes Committee - 11 March 2021
	15h Licensing Committee - 11 March 2021
	15i Shareholder Committee - 23 March 2021
	Minutes
	Exempt Minutes Public Pack, 23/03/2021 Shareholder Committee




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 4 May 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, 
Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor M Cope, Councillor 
Mrs R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor Mrs L Dales, 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, 
Councillor P Harris, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor 
D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor 
N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, 
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor I Walker, Councillor 
K Walker, Councillor T Wendels and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs K Arnold and Councillor R White 

 

This meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL FOR 2021/22 

 
 Councillor Mrs S Michael moved and Councillor B Laughton seconded that Councillor 

Mrs P Rainbow be elected Chairman of Newark & Sherwood District Council for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor Mrs P Rainbow be elected Chairman of Newark 
& Sherwood District Council for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 
(Councillor Mrs P Rainbow signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
received the Chain of Office from the Retiring Chairman). 
 

2 PRESENTATION OF PAST CHAIRMAN'S BADGE 
 

 Councillor Mrs P Rainbow presented the past Chairman’s badge to Councillor R Crowe 
and thanked him for the way he had carried out his duties as Chairman of the District 
in 2019/20 and 2020/21.   
 
(As the newly elected Chairman, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow took the Chair for the 
remainder of the meeting). 
 

3 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2021 
 

 AGREED that that minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 be approved as a 



correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest and the Council noted the interests previously 
declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 15 – Minutes for Noting. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. The Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live. 
 

6 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 Councillor Mrs P Rainbow as the newly elected Chairman, advised that her Consort for 
the year would be Mr Andrew Rainbow and her chosen charity was Citizen’s Advice.  
 

7 DEFERRING CONSIDERATION OF THE POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND 
THE APPOINTMENTS FOR 2021/22 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive concerning the current 
position in respect of the political composition of the Council with two vacancies, and 
the current position in respect of holding remote meetings which was due to end on 9 
May 2021. Given the current vacancies and having brought this meeting forward to 
enable it to be held in a remote manner, the report proposed deferral of the annual 
meeting business, namely the allocation of seats to political groups and the 
appointments to Committees etc. until the next scheduled Council Meeting to be held 
on 13 July 2021.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Council:  
 
(a) note the current position in respect of remote meetings; and  

 
(b) defer the political composition of the Council and annual appointments until 

the next meeting, scheduled to be held on Tuesday 13 July 2021 and carry 
forward the existing appointments until that date.  

 
8 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which set out proposals and 

options for taking forward new governance arrangements for the Council following 
the conclusion of the governance review. It was proposed that the Council move to a 
Leader and Cabinet system of governance, properly shaped and designed to meet the 
Council’s needs and reflective of our local circumstances. This proposal had been 
endorsed by the Councillors’ Commission who considered governance arrangements 



at their meeting held on 28 April 2021. It was suggested that a small working party of 
members be appointed to formulate the details of the new governance model for 
consideration and approval by Full Council at its meeting in December 2021, with the 
new system of working to be implemented with effect from May 2022. 
 
 AGREED (with 31 votes for, 3 against and 1 abstention) that the Council:  
 
(a) resolve to adopt a Leader and Cabinet style of governance, with implementation 

to take effect from May 2022; and 
 
(b) appoint a small working group of Members, tasked with formulating the detail 

of how the new governance arrangements should operate, with the aim of 
reporting back to Full Council on 14 December 2021, for its consideration and 
approval. The Working Group to comprise of: 

 

Leader of the Council; 
Deputy Leader of the Council; 
Chairman of the Councillors’ Commission; 
Leader or representative of the Main Opposition Group; and 
Two further representatives from the Majority Group.  

 
9 PLANNING SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Director - Governance & Organisational 

Development which sought approval for amendments to the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation. It was noted that some revisions were made to the Scheme of Delegation 
in late 2019 with the aim of reducing the number of applications referred to the 
Planning Committee for consideration. It was agreed that a review of those changes 
would take place 12 months after implementation. This review had now been 
completed and the findings considered by the Planning Committee and the 
Councillors’ Commission. The findings had led to these further proposed changes, the 
aim of which were to achieve a better balance between the volume of applications 
being referred to the Planning Committee and Members having the confidence that 
the arrangements enabled them to sufficiently represent their ward. 
 
The proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation were set out in the report and the 
proposed drafting amendments were set out in an appendix to the report. The 
proposed changes had been recommended for approval by the Councillors’ 
Commission.  
 
AGREED (with 34 votes for and 1 against) that the amendments to the Planning 
Scheme of Delegation set out in the appendix to the report be approved.  
 

10 NOTICE OF MOTION 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 13.1, Councillor P. Harris moved and 
Councillor M. Brock seconded a motion to the following effect: 
 
“Many of Newark and Sherwood’s Councillors live quite a distance from Newark. For 
some it is an hour's round trip to attend a committee meeting. It isn’t always easy, 



particularly during winter time, to attend all the meetings because of inclement 
weather and work commitments. There are meetings in the morning, afternoon and 
evening with some time inbetween. That time is not wasted if Members are able to 
attend remotely from home. 
 
Newark & Sherwood District Council has declared a climate emergency, and by 
attending meetings via Teams or Zoom we are not driving and using non-renewable  
resources, but are cutting down on our carbon footprint – a priority of this Council. 
Virtual meetings have saved the Council a considerable amount of money during this 
financial year, for example, travel expenses have been very much reduced. As we are 
facing a significant short fall in funding for the foreseeable future any saving is helpful. 
 
Councillors wish to attend the District Council committees but are also keen to attend 
meetings of the Parish Councils within their wards. Some are also County Councillors 
and inevitably there is often a clash of dates. This means that Councillors have to 
choose which to attend. The result is less engagement with the District Council, or the 
County Council or the Parish Councils. Having remote meetings means that Councillors 
can more easily attend most of the meetings, to the advantage of all the Councils. 
 
The engagement of the public and press has also generally increased (the exception 
probably being the Planning Committee). The level of reporting about Council 
business has increased as physical meetings no longer attracted the local press due to 
cutbacks in their staff. For some Councillors who have work commitments, mobility 
issues or are carers remote meetings have been easier for them to attend. This may 
well help to attract a wider age range of potential Councillors in future elections. 
 
This Council would like to have the flexibility to hold remote and physical meetings. 
We recognise that some meetings are better dealt with physically and we also 
recognise that perhaps a hybrid model could also work successfully. 
 
Councillor Blaney proposed, and Councillor Lloyd seconded an amendment to reflect 
the recent dismissal of the appeal hearing and updated the proposed actions of the 
Council accordingly.  
 
This Council: 
 

1. Notes the recent High Court judgement on on-line and hybrid council 
meetings. 

2. Welcomes the Government’s clear wish to give Councils the option to hold 
meetings on-line and its current Call for Evidence, to which this Council has 
responded already through the Councillors’ Commission; and 

3. Writes to its two Members of Parliament asking for their continued support for 
this flexible approach to Council meetings.”   

 
Given the recent announcements by the Government in respect of remote meetings 
and High Court judgement, points 1 to 3 above were agreed as wording to replace the 
original motion text, which were supported by the proposer and seconder.  
 
The motion, on being put to the vote was declared carried unanimously.  
 



11 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

11a POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 1 APRIL 2021 
 

11b PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 MARCH 2021 AND 30 MARCH 2021 
 

11c TRUSTEE BOARD OF THE GILSTRAP AND WILLIAM EDWARD KNIGHT CHARITY - 4 
MARCH 2021 
 

11d LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE - 16 MARCH 2021 
 

11e HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 15 MARCH 2021 
 

11f ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 24 MARCH 2021 
 

 Minute No. 116 - Open Space Assessment and Strategy  
 
Councillor P Harris asked if Members had been given the opportunity to sense check 
the findings of the assessment. 
 
Councillor K Girling advised that the assessment had been sent to parish councils for a 
sense check, but he would confirm the position in respect of Members.   
 

11g GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 11 MARCH 2021 
 

11h LICENSING COMMITTEE - 11 MARCH 2021 
 

11i SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE - 23 MARCH 2021 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.43 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


